

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2014AP2360

RECEIVED

09-23-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Dennis A. Teague,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

Linda Colvin and Curtis Williams,
Intervening Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

Brad D. Schimel, Walt Neverman,
Dennis Fortunato, and Brian Keefe,
Defendants-Respondents-Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
THE HONORABLE JUAN B. COLAS, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS'REPLY BRIEF

Jeffery R. Myer
State Bar No. 1017339
Sheila Sullivan
State Bar No. 1052545
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants-Petitioners

P.O. Address

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, WI 53203
(p) 414.274.3403
(fax) 414. 278.5853
sxs@legalaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The common law prohibition on “globally balancing” may be enforced through a civil action for prospective relief notwithstanding Wis. Stat. §19.365(1).	1
A. The Wis. Stat. § 19.365(1) ban on judicial review does not bar civil actions for prospective declaratory and injunctive relief.	1
B. Common law prohibits the global balancing DOJ’s policy depends on.	3
II. The report is the record that associates Parker’s data with Teague’s personal identifiers and that report must, by the plain language of § 19.70, be corrected or supplemented after a successful challenge.	5
III. DOJ irrationally discriminates between the two classes of innocent persons.	6
IV. DOJ concedes the finding of no stigma is clearly erroneous; the permanent false association with a criminal record by a widely used government information system creates burdens that constitute the “plus.”	8
V. Substantive Due Process prohibits the state from imposing penalties and costs associated with criminal conviction on innocent people.	9
CONCLUSION	10
Form and Length Certification	11
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12)	11
Certification of Service	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849 (2000)	7
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches v. FPC Securities</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Wis. Ct. App. 1979)	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327	9
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399, 86 S.Ct. 518, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1966)	10
<i>Humphries v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Moustakis v. State of Wisconsin Department of Justice</i> , 2016 WI 42, 368 Wis. 2d 677, 880 N.W.2d 142	1
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 417, 279 N.W.2d 179 (1979)	4
<i>Wagner v. State Medical Examiner Bd.</i> 181 Wis. 2d 633, 639, 511 N.W.2d 874 (1994).	2
<i>Wisconsin Environmental Decade v. Public Service Commission</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 161, 255 N.W.2d 917 (1977)	1
<i>Woznicki v. Erickson</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 178, 549 N.W.2d 699 (1996)	2

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. sec. 19.32(2)	6
Wis. Stat. sec. 19.365	2,3
Wis. Stat. sec. 19.365(1)	2,3

Wis. Stat. sec. 19.365(9)	3
Wis. Stat. sec. 19.365(9)	5
Wis. Stat. sec. 19.70	5
Wis. Stat. sec. 19.70(1)(a)	6
Wis. Stat. sec. 19.70(1)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. sec. 102.23	1
Wis. Stat. sec. 108.09	1
Wis. Stat. Chap 227	1
Wis. Stat. sec. 227.47	2
Wis. Stat. sec. 227.52	2
